LIBOR was 1.88% at December 31, 2001. Our model assumed the maximum possible reduction in LIBOR could not exceed 188
basis points.

Increase (decrease) in
pretax earnings given an interest rate

decrease of X basis points

Increase (decrease) in
pretax earnings given an interest rate

increase of X basis points

(300) (200) (100) 100 200 300

(in thousands)
2001
Fixed income portfolio $ (15,216) $ (11,578) $ (5,496) $ 5,528 $ 11,102 $ 16,655
Debt 7,238 7,238 3,822 (3,822) (7,645) (11,467)

Total $ (7,978) $ (4,340) $ (1,674) $ 1,706 $ 3,457 $ 5,188

2000
Fixed income portfolio $ (15,087) $ (10,098) $ (5,062) $ 5,098 $ 10,258 $ 15,444
Debt 12,975 8,650 4,325 (4,325) (8,650) (12,975)

Total $ (2,112) $ (1,448) $ (737) $ 773 $ 1,608 $ 2,469

The following table presents the hypothetical change in fair market values of the common marketable equity securities we held at
December 31, 2001 and 2000, which are sensitive to changes in stock market values. These common marketable equity securities
are held for purposes other than trading.

Decrease in valuation
of security given an X% decrease

in each
equity security�s value

Fair
Value at
Dec. 31,

Increase in valuation
of security given an X%

decrease in each
equity security�s value

(30%) (20%) (10%) 10% 20% 30%

(in thousands)
2001
Common marketable equity securities $ (4,830) $ (3,220) $ (1,610) $ 16,101 $ 1,610 $ 3,220 $ 4,830

2000
Common marketable equity securities $ (6,920) $ (4,614) $ (2,307) $ 23,068 $ 2,307 $ 4,614 $ 6,920

Annual changes in equity valuations (based upon the Standard & Poor�s 500 stock index) over the past 10 years which were in
excess of 30% occurred four times, between 20% and 30% occurred three times and between 10% and 20% also occurred three
times.

Capital Resources

Our ongoing capital expenditures relate primarily to our technology initiatives and administrative facilities necessary for activities
such as claims processing, billing and collections, medical utilization review and customer service. Total capital expenditures,
excluding acquisitions, were $115.0 million in 2001, $135.1 million in 2000, and $88.9 million in 1999. Excluding acquisitions, we